

#### ANNO PRIMO

# EDWARDI VIII REGIS.

A.D. 1936.

## No. 2293.

An Act to revise the Statute Law and for other purposes.

[Assented to, 8th October, 1936.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Short title. Act, 1936".
- 2. (1) The Acts named in the first schedule are hereby Repeal of repealed.
- (2) If the Governor is of opinion that any Act repealed by this section should be revived, the Governor may by proclamation declare that Act to be revived, and thereupon that Act shall be deemed to be revived and to have continued in force as from the date of the repeal thereof by this section, but no person shall be subjected to any criminal proceedings in respect of anything done subsequent to any such repeal and prior to any such revival.
  - 3. (1) Any repeal under section 2 shall not affect—

Saving provision.

- (a) the validity or invalidity of anything done or suffered before the repeal:
- (b) the validity or invalidity of anything declared to be valid or invalid by any Act so repealed:

- (c) any right, interest, title, power, or privilege existing or accruing under any Act so repealed:
- (d) the proof of any past act or thing:
- (e) the recognition in South Australia under any Act so repealed of any status, right, title, or other matter or thing elsewhere acquired in the same circumstances and to the same extent as such recognition would have been granted or given prior to the passing of this Act.
- (2) This section shall not limit the application of any provision of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, to any such repeal.

Amendment of certain Acts. 4. The Acts mentioned in the second schedule are amended in the manner shown in the said schedule.

Repeal and re-enactment of 14, 1867. 5. The Act No. 14 of 1867 entitled "An Act to amend the Laws necessitating the Publication of Advertisements in Newspapers published in South Australia" is repealed, but the substance thereof shall be inserted in the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, as section 33A thereof in the following form:—

Publication in Government Gazette to be sufficient advertisement.

33A. Whenever it is required by any law or Act which was in force in South Australia on the nineteenth day of December, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, that any notice, announcement or information shall be inserted or published in any newspaper or newspapers published in the State, it shall be sufficient to publish that notice, announcement or information in the Gazette for the period of time or the number of times that the notice, announcement or information is so required to be inserted in the newspaper or newspapers; and publication in the Gazette shall be sufficient compliance with that law or Act.

Application of the Railways Clauses Consolidation Act.

6. Those provisions of the Railways Clauses Consolidation Act (No. 7 of 1847) which are not repealed by this or any other Act shall apply only to the South Australian Railways Commissioner.

Repeal of 1503 of 1922, and 1514 of 1922. 7. Upon the coming into operation of the Supreme Court Act, 1935, the Judges Salaries Act, 1922, and the Circuit Courts Act Amendment Act, 1922, shall be repealed.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. DUGAN, Governor.

### SCHEDULES.

#### THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

#### ACTS REPEALED.

Number and Year of Act.	Title or Short Title.	
No. 4 of 1841	An Act for making and maintaining the Great Eastern Road.	
No. 5 of 1843	An Ordinance to avoid Trifling and Frivolous Suits at Law. An Ordinance to facilitate the recovery of debts in certain cases.	
No. 18 of 1844	An Ordinance to amend "An Act for making and maintaining the Great Eastern Road".	
No. 7 of 1849	Ordinance to Quiet Titles to Lands Granted by the Crown under Reservation of a Royalty on Metallic Ores.	
No. 15 of 1850	Ordinance to amend an Ordinance of Tenth October, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, No. 14, "For the Making and Improving of roads in South Australia".	
No. 17 of 1852	An Act for the making and improving of Roads in South Australia.	
No. 8 of 1853	An Act to amend the Laws of the Customs in South Australia.	
No. 15 of 1859	An Act to amend the Laws of the Customs in South Australia.	
No. 3 of 1860	An Act to amend the Laws of the Customs in South Australia.	
No. 13 of 1860	An Act to declare the Main Lines of Road in South Australia.	
No. 11 of 1863	An Act to repeal an Act No. 17 of 1861, "To amend an Act No. 17 of 1852 for the making and improving of Roads in South Australia," and to make other provisions in lieu thereof.	
No. 16 of 1865	An Act to amend Act No. 13 of 1860, intituled "An Act to declare Main Lines of Road in South Australia".	
No. 5 of 1865-6 No. 15 of 1865-6	An Act to amend the Main Roads Amendment Act, 1865. An Act to amend an Act, No. 17, of 1852, "For the making and improving of Roads in South Australia, and for other purposes".	
No. 16 of 1864	An Act to make further and better provision for the apprehension of Offenders escaping into South Australia from any of the Australian Colonies.	
Private Act, 1866	An Act to authorise the Shareholders in a Joint Stock Company or Association called "The Adelaide Life Assurance and Guarantee Company," to carry on the business of a Life Assurance and Guarantee Company, to incorporate such Shareholders under the style or title of "The Adelaide Life Assurance and Guarantee Company," and to limit their liability.	

#### ACTS REPEALED—continued.

Number and Year of Act.	Title or Short Title.			
No. 17 of 1866-7	An Act to authorise the raising of moneys for the construc- tion of Main Roads.			
No. 27 of 1866-7	An Act to declare the Main Lines of Road in Port Lincoln and Port Augusta Districts			
No. 6 of 1874	An Act to further amend the "Supreme Court Act, 1867".			
No. 34 of 1876	An Act to amend the Laws of the Customs.			
No. 107 of 1878	An Act to authorise the Commissioner of Waterworks to take possession of certain lands for public purposes.			
No. 199 of 1881	Mount Gambier Waterworks Act, 1881.			
No. 217 of 1881	The Educational Lands Act, 1881.			
No. 304 of 1883-4	An Act to amend "The Crown Lands Amendment Act, 1882".			
No. 315 of 1884	An Act to authorise the construction of certain Wharves			
No. 519 of 1901	at Port Augusta, and for other purposes.			
No. 518 of 1891	The Onkaparinga Waterworks Act, 1891. An Act to amend "The Workmen's Liens Act, 1893".			
No. 756 of 1901	The Confirmation of Appointments Act, 1901.			
No. 798 of 1902	The Bundaleer Waterworks Act, 1902.			
No. 799 of 1902	The Barossa Waterworks Act, 1902.			
No. 1076 of 1912	The Millbrook Waterworks Act, 1912.			
No. 1095 of 1912	The Warren Reservoir Act, 1912.			
No. 1229 of 1915	Wheat Harvest (1915-1916) Act, 1915.			
No. 1251 of 1916	Wheat Harvest (1915-1916) Act Amendment Act, 1916.			
No. 1260 of 1916	Tod River Waterworks Act, 1916.			
No. 1291 of 1917	Wheat Harvest (1915-1916) Act Further Amendment Act, 1917.			
No. 1314 of 1917	Moorook Waterworks Act, 1917.			
No. 1353 of 1918	Wheat Harvest (1915-1916) Act Further Amendment Act, 1918.			
No. 1361 of 1919	Paringa Waterworks Act, 1919.			
No. 1368 of 1919	Wheat Harvest (1915-1916) Act Further Amendment Act, 1919.			
No. 1421 of 1920	Intestate Succession (Mother's Share), 1920.			
No. 1426 of 1920	Wheat Marketing and Transportation Act, 1920.			
No. 1435 of 1920	Spring Creek and Mount Remarkable Waterworks Act, 1920.			
No. 1582 of 1923	Wheat Harvest Scheme (Barring of Claims) Act, 1923.			
No. 1594 of 1923	Blackwood and Belair Waterworks Act, 1923.			
No. 1753 of 1926	Wheat Harvest Scheme (Barring of Claims) Act, 1926.			
No. 1908 of 1929	Local Government Areas (Re arrangement) Act, 1929.			
No. 1977 of 1930 No. 2016 of 1931	Public Salaries Act, 1930			
No. 2059 of 1931	Local Government Areas (Re-arrangement) Act, 1931. Wheat Harvest (Claims) Act, 1931.			
No. 2084 of 1932	Ministerial and Parliamentary Salaries Act, 1932.			
No. 2133 of 1933	Ministerial and Parliamentary Salaries Act, 1933			
No. 2147 of 1934	Water and Sewerage Rates (Surcharge) Act, 1934.			
No. 2171 of 1934	Ministerial and Parliamentary Salaries Act, 1934.			
No. 2198 of 1935	An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, the sum of			
	five hundred thousand pounds to the Public Service			
	for the year ending the thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-six.			
No. 2203 of 1935	An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, a further			
	sum of eight hundred thousand pounds to the Public			
	Service for the year ending the thirtieth day of June,			
	nineteen hundred and thirty-six.			

#### ACTS REPEALED—continued.

Number and Year of Act.	Title or Short Title.	
No. 2204 of 1935	An Act to apply, out of the General Revenue, a further sum of eight hundred thousand pounds to the Public Service for the year ending the thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-six.	
No. 2205 of 1935	Water Rates (Surcharge) Act, 1935.	
No. 2213 of 1935	Ministerial and Parliamentary Salaries Act, 1935.	
No. 2216 of 1935	An Act for the General Appropriation of the Revenue f the year ending thirtieth June, nineteen hundred a thirty-six, and for other purposes.	

#### THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

#### ACTS AMENDED.

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
An Ordinance to Regulate the Profession of the Law in South Australia	No. 6 of 1845	Section VI.—Section VI. is amended so as to read as follows:—  Duty to procure practising certificates. VI. (1) Every legal practitioner practising within the State shall in the month of January in each year pay to the Master in aid of the general revenue of the State the sum of seven pounds ten shillings.
		(2) Thereupon the practitioner shall be entitled to a practising certificate under the hand of the Master or an officer authorised by him certifying that the practitioner has paid that sum, and every such certificate shall be noted by the Master in a book or on a roll to be kept for that purpose.
		(3) Every practising certificate issued in the month of January in any year shall bear the date of the fifth day of that month and every practising certificate issued at any other time shall bear the date on which it is issued.
		(4) Every practising certificate shall cease and determine on the fifth day of January in the year following the year in which it is issued.
		Section VIII.—Section VIII. is amended so as to read as follows:—  VIII. (1) If any practitioner neglects to procure his practising certificate in the month of January in any year, the Master shall not afterwards issue a practising certificate to that practitioner without the order of a judge authorising him to do so.
		(2) The judge may make such as order upon any terms or condition which he thinks fit.
		Section IX.—Section IX. is repealed.

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Railways Clauses Consolida- tion Act	No. 7 of 1847	The following sections are repealed:—5 to 15 inclusive, 17, all the words in section 20 after "society" in line 3, 22, 23, 25 to 40 inclusive, 42 to 47 inclusive, 49, 52, 54 to 62 inclusive, 64 to 68 inclusive, 71 to 80 inclusive, 82, 83, 85 to 88 inclusive, 90 to 102 inclusive, 105 to 151 inclusive, 153 to 156 inclusive, 158 to 170 inclusive, 172 to 184 inclusive, 186 to 194 inclusive, and the Schedule.
Prison Act, 1869	No. 12 of 1869-70	Section 12—Section 12 is amended so as to read as follows:—  Rules and regulations. 12. All rules and regulations made under the Prison Acts, 1869 to 1934, shall be made in accordance with the provisions of section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, and that section shall apply to all such rules and regulations.
An Act for increasing the facilities for the taking of Acknowledgements by Married Women, and for other purposes	No. 23 of 1872	Section 6—Section 6 is repealed.
The Building Societies Act, 1881	No. 211 of 1881	Section 38—Strike out "The Companies Act of 1864" in the fourteenth line of paragraph IV. thereof and insert "the Companies Act, 1934".
The Vine, Fruit, and Vegetable Protec- tion Act, 1885	No. 345 of 1885	Section 4—At the end of paragraph (a) add "or made under this Act".  Strike out "Province" in paragraph (d) and insert "State".
The Real Property Act, 1886	No. 380 of 1886	Section 237—Section 237 is repealed. Section 238—Section 238 is repealed. Section 239—Section 239 is repealed.
The Agricultural College Endowment Act, 1886	No. 384 of 1886	Section 6—Section 6 is amended so as to read as follows:—  Application of Crown Lands Act, 1929. 6. The provisions of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, relating to the offering, allotment, forfeiture, and surrender of miscellaneous leases shall, so far as applicable and with any necessary modifications, apply to leases under this Act and for the said purpose the Commissioner shall have all the powers given under the said provisions to the Commissioner of Crown Lands

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Agricultural College Endowment Act, 1886	No. 384 of 1886	Section 8—Strike out all the words in the section after paragraph (d) and insert—"Section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, shall apply to all regulations made under this section".
The Water Conservation Act, 1886	No. 392 of 1886	Section 3—The definitions of "board", "extra-ordinary vacancy", rate- payer", "stock", and "writing" are repealed.  Definition of "public notice"— Strike out all the words after "Gazette".  Definition of "waterworks"— Strike out "any board" and insert "Commissioner".  Definition of "lake"—After "swamp" insert "marsh".  Section 4, line 2—Strike out "on a petition of ratepayers".  Lines 7 and 8—Strike out all the words after "Act".  Line 18—Strike out all the words in the line.  Sections 6 to 10—Sections 6 to 10 inclusive are repealed.  Part IV.—Part IV. is repealed.  Part V.—Part V. is repealed.  Sections 43 to 61—Sections 43 to 61 inclusive are repealed.  Section 62—The words "every board", "the board", "such board", wherever occurring are struck out, and "the Commissioner" inserted in lieu thereof.  The words "or beyond the limits of any water district" are inserted after "Board" in the seventh line.  Before "river" in the twenty- second line insert "lake".  The words "no board shall" in the third to last line are struck out and the words "the Commis- sioner shall not" inserted in lieu thereof.  Section 63, line 1—Strike out all the words in the line and insert "The Commissioner may".  Section 64, line 1—Strike out all the words in the line and insert "The Commissioner may".  Section 65 to 12—Strike out all the words in the line and insert "The Commissioner".  Lines 8 to 12—Strike out all the words in these lines.

#### ACTS AMENDED—continued.

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Water Conservation Act, 1886	No. 392 of 1886	Paragraph commencing "The terms and conditions". After "district" in the third line insert "or at any place beyond the district".  Strike out "Board" wherever occurring and insert "Commissioner".  Penultimate line—Strike out "Boards" and insert "the Commissioner".  Section 65—Section 65 is amended to read as follows:—By-laws 65. Section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, shall apply to all such by-laws and regulations.  Sections 66 to 69—Sections 66 to 69 inclusive are repealed.  Section 70, line 1—Strike out "Every board" and insert "The Commissioner".  Lines 4 to 8—Strike out all the words after and including "board" and insert "Commissioner".  Sections 71 to 88—Sections 71 to 88 inclusive are repealed.  Section 89, lines 1 and 2—Strike out all the words up to and including "consider" and insert "The Commissioner shall whenever he considers" Section 90—Section 90 is amended so as to read as follows:—Form of assess ment. 90. The assessment shall b written in a book or other record showing—  (a) the names of the owners and occupiers of the ratable property, or a the case may require, the freehold value of the property and  (c) a succinct description of the ratable property.  Section 91—Section 91 is amended so as to read as follows:—Deposi of assessment is made, the assessment book or a true copy thereof, shall b deposited in the office of the Commissioner and shall be open fre of charge to inspection of all person

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Water Conservation Act, 1886	No. 392 of 1886	interested between the hours of eleven o'clock in the forenoon and three o'clock in the afternoon of every day except Sundays, Saturdays and public holidays.  Section 92, line 7—After "corporation insert "with any necessary modification".  Line 10—After "additions" inser "and modifications".  Section 95—Section 95 is repealed.  Section 96, line 3—Strike out "made a a meeting of the board, and".  Sections 92, 93, 94, and 96—Strike ou "Board", "Chairman", "Secretary of the Board" wherever occurring and insert "Commissioner".  Section 97, line 3—After "the" inser "assessment book and"  Lines 4 and 5—Strike out "in one of the forms in schedule D, or as neathereto as circumstances will permit. Penultimate line—Strike out "board" and insert "Commissioner".  Section 99—Section 99 is amended so a to read as follows:—  Appeals. 99. Appeals as aforesain shall be made to the local court of full jurisdiction nearest to the water district.  Section 100, line 1—Strike out "to the board or" and "direct".  Line 2—After "of" insert "public.  Lines 4 and 5—Strike out "to the board or "and "direct".  Line 5 to 7—Strike out "the theory of Schedule E to this Act, or in a form to the like effect" and insert "writing".  Lines 5 to 7—Strike out "If the appeal is to the board, the notice shade given to the secretary of the board if the appeal be to the Local Court".  Lines 8 and 9—Strike out "Greet and insert "commissioner".  Line 13—Strike out "direct".  Line 15—After "the" first occurring insert "public".  Lines 16 to 21—Strike out a words from and including "Appearmade to the bard".  Section 101, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "secretary of the board" and insert "Commissioner".  Section 101, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "secretary of the board" and insert "Commissioner".

ACTS AMENDED—continued.			
No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.		
No. 392 of 1886	Lines 4 and 5—Strike out "the board, upon examining the parties and witnesses without oath, or".  Lines 9 and 10—Strike out "by the secretary of the board, if the appeal be to the board, or".  Lines 10 and 11—Strike out "if the appeal be to the Local Court".  Section 102—Section 102 is repealed.  Section 103—Strike out "board" wherever occurring and insert "Commissioner".  Lines 5 and 6—Strike out "as well of such appeal to the Local Court as of the prior appeal (if any) to the board".  Section 105—Section 105 is repealed.  Section 106, line 1—Strike out "Every board" and insert "The Commismissioner".  At end of section add "Public notice shall be given by the Commissioner of the declaration of any rate".  Sections 107 to 118—Sections 107 to 118 inclusive are repealed.  Section 119—Section 119 is amended to read as follows:—  Payment of rates. 119. All rates shall be paid in advance on the first day of July in every year.  Section 120—Section 120 is repealed.  Section 121, lines 6 and 7—Strike out all words after "the" and insert "Commissioner".  Section 124, line 2—Strike out "by virtue of this Act, or".  Sections 126 to 129 inclusive—Strike out "Board" wherever occurring and insert "Commissioner".  Section 126, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "situate in a water district".  Lines 7 and 8—Strike out all words after "notice" and insert "giving a description of the land, the name of the owner, the amount of rates due and any other matter thought fit by the Commissioner".  Part VIII.—Part VIII. is repealed.  Section 141, lines 3 and 4—Strike out		
	No. and Year of Act.		

#### ACTS AMENDED—continued. Title of Act. No. and Year How Amended. of Act. Line 3—Strike out "or" and insert "and may vest in the Commissioner". The Water Conserva-No 392 of 1886 ... tion Act, 1886 Lines 6 and 7-Strike out "and may absolutely vest in the Commissioner any such reserve and waterworks ". Section 144, line 2—After "control" insert "or any land vested in him". Line 5—After " waterworks" insert "or land". The proviso to section 144 is repealed. Sections 145, 147 and 148—Sections 145, 147, and 148 are repealed. Sections 150 to 152—Sections 150 to 152 inclusive are repealed. Part X.—Part X. is repealed. Section 175, lines 4 to 6-Strike out "or board, or other authorised persons undertaking the construction of waterworks under this Act, as the case may be ". Lines 7 and 8-Strike out "or the board, or such other persons". Section 176, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "nor shall any board or other authorised persons". Lines 10 and 11-Strike out "or board, or other authorised persons (as the case may be) ". Sections 177 to 179—Sections 177 to 179 inclusive are repealed. Section 180, line 13—After "any" insert "river". Strike out "the board" and "the same board" in subsection (3) and in each case insert "the Commissioner ". Section 182, lines 1 and 2-Strike out "nor shall any board, or other authorised persons". Section 183—Section 183 is repealed. Section 184, line 2—Before "river" insert "lake", strike out "natural". Line 4-Strike out "or by any board, or other authorised persons". Line 6—After "such" insert " lake ". Lines 7, 9 and 10-Strike out "or board, or other authorised persons". Line 8—After "such" insert "lake".

ACTS	AMENDED—continued.

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
'The Water Conservation Act, 1886	No. 392 of 1886	Sections 186 to 190—Sections 186 to 190 inclusive are repealed.  Section 191, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "or by any board".  Line 6—Strike out "or of such board".  Section 193, line 5—Strike out "with hard labour".  Sections 192 to 197—Strike out "or any board, or any other authorised persons" and "or any board, or other authorised persons under this Act, and "or any board, or other authorised persons under this Act, and "or any board, or other authorised persons" whereve occurring.  Section 194, line 2—After "any insert "lake".  Section 198, line 5—Strike out "or any board".  Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "or any board".  Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "or any board or companies".  Sections 199 to 201—Sections 199 to 201 inclusive are repealed.  Section 203, line 4—Strike out "drain age board".  Section 203, lines 3 and 4—Strik out "or the appointment of board for any water district".  Lines 5 and 6—Strike out "or that the board has been lawfull appointed".  Lines 5 and 6—Strike out "or that the board has been lawfull appointed".  Lines 7 to 10—Strike out "or that the board has been lawfull appointed".  Lines 7 to 10—Strike out awords after "as the case may be sections 204 to 211—Sections 203 to 211 inclusive are repealed.  Sections 213 to 215—Sections 213 to 215 inclusive are repealed.  Sections 216, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "or any sucmember".  Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "or any sucmember".  Lines 8—Strike out "or any board Lines 9 to 13—Strike out "or any board" in these lines.  Section 217, line 1—Strike out "an board" and insert "the Commissioner".  Line 4—Strike out "or any board in these lines.

	—continued.	
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Water Conserva- tion Act, 1886	No. 392 of 1886	Lines 7 and 8—Strike out all words after "Commissioner".  Section 218—Section 218 is repealed.  Section 219, line 3—Strike out all the words in the line  Line 4—Strike out "or against any other authorised persons".  Schedules A to G—Schedules A to G, inclusive are repealed.
Cremation Act, 1891.	No. 520 of 1891	Section 2, line 3—After "the" insert  "Central".  Line 4—Strike out "Public Health Act, 1873" and insert "Health Act, 1935".  Section 8, line 1—Strike out  "Stipendiary" and insert "special".  Section 10, line 6—Strike out "Stipendiary" and insert "special".  Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "information" and insert "complaint".  Line 7—Strike out "Colonial Surgeon" and insert "Chairman of the Central Board of Health".
The Bread Act, 1891.	No. 530 of 1891	Sections 4 to 9 inclusive are repealed. Section 10, line 2—After "ounces" insert "or bread of any kind prescribed by proclamation". Sections 12 and 13 are repealed. After section 11 the following section is enacted as section 11a.  Exemptions. 11a. (1) The Governor may by proclamation declare that section 10 of this Act and sections 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 of The Bread Act Further Amendment Act, 1908, shall not apply to bread of the kind specified in the proclamation and may by proclamation.  (2) During such time as any such proclamation remains in force, the said sections shall not apply to bread of the kind specified in the proclamation remains in force, the said sections shall not apply to bread of the kind specified in the proclamation.
The Water Conserva- tion Amendment Act, 1889	No. 463 of 1889	Sections 6 to 9—Sections 6 to 9 are repealed. Section 12—Section 12 is repealed. Section 18, line 2—After "lands" insert reserves". Sections 19 to 27—Sections 19 to 27 are repealed.

Acts Amended—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Bread Act Amendment Act, 1893	No. 570 of 1893	Section 3, line 3—Strike out "full".  Line 3—Strike out "two pounds" and insert "one pound".  At the end of section 3, add "or of any weight being a multiple of one
Workmen's Liens Act, 1893	No. 575 of 1893	pound avoirdupois weight".  After section 9 the following sections are inserted:  Unregistered interests. 9A. No unregistered estate or interest shall prevail against a registered lien.  Liens for materials. 9B. Liens shall be had under this Act for materials furnished, although such materials may not be furnished in connection with work.  Section 10 (2) (b)—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankruptcy".  Strike out "The Insolvent Act, 1886" or any other Insolvency Act" and insert "the Bankruptcy Act, 1924-1933 of the Commonwealth".  Before "insolvent debtors" insert "bankrupts or".  Section 35—Strike out "The Local Court Act, 1886' and insert 'the Local Courts Act, 1926'".  Section 38—Section 38 is repealed.  After section 40 the following section is inserted:  Bestriction of fees. 404 No fee in
The Renmark Irrigation Trusts Act, 1893	No. 578 of 1893	Restriction of fees. 40a. No fee in excess of one shilling shall be charged under this Act for any registration or process in respect of a lien of not more than five pounds nor in excess of two shillings for any registration or process in respect of a lien of more than five pounds and not more than twenty pounds.  Section 46—Section 46 is repealed.  Section 4—Section 4 is repealed and the following sections are enacted in lieu thereof:  Renmark Irrigation Trust.  4. (1) The trust called "the Renmark Irrigation Trust, No. 1" shall be called "The Renmark Irrigation Trust".  (2) The trust shall continue to be a body corporate and shall have perpetual succession and shall by its corporate name be capable of

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Renmark Irrigation Trusts Act, 1893	No. 578 of 1893	suing and being sued, of purchasing, holding, and alienating land, of doing all acts necessary or expedient for carrying out the purposes of this Act, and of doing and suffering, subject to this Act, all such other acts and things as bodies corporate may by law do and suffer.  (3) Every reference in this or any other Act or in any deed, document, or other writing of any kind to the Renmark Irrigation Trust No. 1 shall be deemed to be a reference to the Renmark Irrigation Trust shall for all purposes be deemed to be the same body corporate as the body corporate called the Renmark Irrigation Trust shall be called "The Renmark Irrigation Trust shall be called "The Renmark Irrigation District" and every reference in this or any other Act or in any deed, document, or other writing of any kind to "The Renmark Irrigation District No. 1" shall be deemed to be a reference to the Renmark Irrigation District No. 1" shall be deemed to be a reference to the Renmark Irrigation District No. 1" shall be deemed to be a reference to the Renmark Irrigation District No. 1" shall be deemed to be a reference to the Renmark Irrigation District.  Common seal. 4A. (1) The trust shall have a common seal which shall be kept at the trust office.  (2) The corporate name of the trust shall be part of the seal.  (3) Judicial notice shall be taken of the seal of the trust by every court justice, and other tribunal.  District. 4B. The district of the trust shall be the area margined in red on the plan signed J. H. McNamara Surveyor-General, deposited in the Land Office on the fifth day of August nineteen hundred and thirty-six, and numbered 324.  Sections 5 to 23—Sections 5 to 23 (both inclusive) are repealed.  Section 76—Section 76 is repealed.  Section 78—Subsections (3) and (4) and repealed.  Section 80 to 82—Sections 80 to 85 (both inclusive) are repealed.

## Statute Law Revision Act.—1936.

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Renmark Irrigation Trusts Act, 1893	No. 578 of 1893	Section 92—Section 92 is repealed. Section 93—Section 93 is amended so as to read as follows:  By-laws. 93. (1) Every by-law or regulation made pursuant to section 87 shall be approved by the Minister.  (2) Section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, shall apply to every such by-law and regulation. Section 133, line 11—Strike out "sterling". Section 136—Section 136 is repealed. Section 196—Section 196 is repealed. Sections 202 and 203—Sections 202 and 203 are repealed. The First, Second, Tenth, and Eleventh Schedules—The First, Second, Tenth, and Eleventh Schedules are repealed.
The Water Conserva- tion Amendment Act, 1900	No. 736 of 1900	Sections 3 and 4—Sections 3 and 4 are repealed.  Section 5, line 5—Strike out "tenement" and insert "property".  Line 6—Strike out the words in the line.  Line 7—Strike out "board" and insert "Commissioner".  Line 8—Strike out "sterling".  Section 6, line 5—Strike out "or the board".  Section 7—Section 7 is repealed.
The Bread Act Further Amendment Act, 1908 The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909	No. 950 of 1908  No. 986 of 1909	Section 2—At the end of the section add  "or bread of any kind prescribed by proclamation".  Section 7, line 5—After "The" insert  "council of the".  Subsection (2), line 3—Before "Association" insert "council of the University of Adelaide or the".  After subsection (2) insert the following subsection:—  (2A) No person shall be qualified to be elected a member of the board by the council of the University of Adelaide unless he is at the time of election a member of the said council or a member of the senate of the said university.  Section 10, line 5—After "empowered" insert "with the approval in writing of the board".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909		Section 12, paragraph (c), line 2—After "board" insert "or, if so elected by the council of the University of Adelaide when he is not a member of the council or senate of the said university.  Paragraph (d)—Paragraph (d) is amended so as to read as follows:—  (d) When the member has been absent from three consecutive ordinary meetings of the board without the permission of the board which permission may be granted by the board at any time before the expiration of six weeks after the last meeting as aforesaid:  Section 27, subsection (2) is repealed and the following subsections enacted in lieu thereof:—  (2) If either House of Parliament passes a resolution disallowing any such regulation, of which resolution notice has been given at any time within fourteen sitting days of such House after the regulation has been laid before it, the regulation shall thereupon cease to have effect, but without affecting the validity, or curing the invalidity, of anything done, or of the omission of anything in the meantime.  This subsection shall apply not withstanding that the said fourteen sitting days, or some of them, do not occur in the same session of Parliament as that in which the regulation is laid before such House.  (3) When a resolution has been passed as mentioned in subsection (2) notice of the resolution shall forthwith be published in the Government Gazette Section 36, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "a the annual general meeting in every year, to" and insert "shall".  Section 38—At the end of the section and didates offer themselves for election and didates offer themselves for election
		than there are seats to be filled, the candidates so offering themselves shall be deemed to have been elected, and
		no ballot shall be taken. Section 86, line 8—After "Registrar General" insert "if the land is unde the Real Property Act, 1886".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Insti- tutes Act, 1909	No. 986 of 1909	At the end of the section add— "and if the land is not under the Real Property Act, 1886, shall do all such acts and things as are necessary for the registration of the conveyance".  Section 124, subsection (2) is repealed and the following subsections enacted in lieu thereof:—  (2) If either House of Parliament passes a resolution disallowing any such regulation, of which resolution notice has been given at any time within fourteen sitting days of such House after the regulation has been laid before it, the regulation shall thereupon cease to have effect, but without affecting the validity, or curing the invalidity of anything done, or of the omission of anything, in the meantime.  This subsection shall apply notwithstanding that the said fourteen sitting days, or some of them, do not occur in the same session of Parliament as that in which the regulation is laid before such House.  (3) When a resolution has been passed as mentioned in subsection (2), notice of the resolution shall forthwith be published in the Government Gazette.  New section 133a. The following new section is enacted after section 133:—  Non-application of s. 38 of Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, shall not apply to any statutes, rules, regulations, or by-laws made pursuant to this Act.  The second schedule. The paragraphs 1 to 5 (inclusive) headed "Election by the University of Adelaide. 1. In the month of October in every year the Council of the University of Adelaide. 1. In the month of October in every year the Council of the University of Adelaide. 1. In the month of October in every year the Council of the University of Adelaide. 1. In the month of October in every year the Council of the University of Adelaide. 1. In the month of October in every year the Council of the University of Adelaide shall elect a member of the board, and whenever a casual vacancy occurs in any such office, the said council shall elect a member of the board to fill the vacancy. The election may be made at any ordinary or special

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909	No. 986 of 1909	meeting of the said council, and in any manner thought fit by the said council.  2. The result of every such election shall be certified to the Governor under the hand of the chancellor or vice-chancellor of the university, whose certificate shall be conclusive as to the matters stated therein, and as to the validity of the election.  The second schedule. The paragraphs headed "Election by the South Australian Society of Arts, the Royal Society of South Australia, or the Royal Geographical Society of Australsia (South Australian Branch)" are repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:  Election by the Royal South Australian Society of Arts (Incorporated). 1. The member of the board to be elected by the Royal South Australian Society of Arts (Incorporated) shall be elected in the month of October in every year a the annual general meeting of the said society by ballot of the subscribers to the said society.  2. The member so elected shall be a fellow of the council of the said society 3. The result of every such election shall be certified to the Governo under the hand of the president of the said society, whose certificate shall be conclusive as to the matters stated therein, and as to the validity of the election.  Election by the Royal Society of South Australia (Incorporated), shall elect on member of the board. The election shall be by ballot, if so required by member.  2. No person shall be elected unles he is at the time of his election member of the said society, nor shall he continue to hold office as such member of the board if he ceases to be a member of the said society.  3. The elected member shall holofice until the election of his successor and shall then retire, but may be shall the retired to the said society.

	ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.	
The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Insti- tutes Act, 1909	No. 986 of 1909	4. Every casual vacancy shall be filled at the next meeting of the said council (by ballot if demanded by any fellow).  5. The result of each election shall be certified to the Governor under the hand of the president of the said society, whose certificate shall be conclusive as to the matters stated therein, and as to the validity of the election.  6. The elected member shall be deemed to be the representative of the said society upon the board, and shall (subject to his duties to the board) report to the said council all matters concerning the said society which may be dealt with by the board, and shall make such representations on behalf of the said society as the said society or the council thereof may from time to time direct.  Election by the Royal Geographical Society of Australian Branch), Incorporated. 1. The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia (South Australasia (South Australasia (South Australasia (South South Australasia (South Society of Australasia (South Australasia (South Society of Society of Society of Society of Society of Society of Society in October at a time and place to be fixed by the president of the society, or in his absence the vice-president, or by the council of the society.  3. Notice of the meeting and its purpose shall be advertised in two daily newspapers in Adelaide on or before the fourteenth day prior to the day of meeting.  4. Nomination of any candidate in writing, signed by two members and accompanied by the candidate's written consent to election, must be lodged at the society's office not later than forty-eight hours prior to the time fixed for the meeting may proceed with, conduct, and complete the election though they may be less than a quorum.	

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909	No. 986 of 1909	6. If only one candidate is nominated in writing as aforesaid he shall at the meeting be declared elected. 7. If several candidates are nominated as aforesaid the election may be made by a show of hands unless any member calls for a ballot, in which case it shall be by ballot. If three or more candidates are nominated no one shall be declared elected until he has received the vote of the majority of the members voting, the candidate receiving the lowest number of votes at each stage being excluded from the subsequent voting or counting. If the election be by ballot the voting shall, if the chairman so direct, be by the voters denoting on the ballot papers the order of their preference between the candidates. 8. If no candidate be nominated in writing any member may be elected at the meeting, and the proceedings shall be conducted in such manner as the chairman shall direct. 9. The result of every such election shall be certified to the Governor under the hand of the president of the said society, whose certificate shall be conclusive as to the matters stated therein and as to the validity of the election.  The second schedule—Paragraph 4 of the paragraphs headed "Election by the Adelaide Circulating Library" is amended by striking out the passage "(not more than five days from such meeting)" therein.  The second schedule—Paragraphs I and 2 headed "Election by the Institutes Association of South Australia" are repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:—  Election by the Institutes Association of South Australia, Incorporated I. (1) On or before the eighth day on May in every year the secretary shall send a notice in writing to each member institute giving the names of the representatives of the association on the board retiring at the end of the current year, stating which of them are seeking re-election, inviting such institute to nominate in manner.

Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909  va su su	How Amended.  ovided by its rules and regulations of more than three persons, being embers of an institute, to fill the cancies caused by the retirement of ch representatives, and requiring ch nomination to be in the hands the secretary on or before the teenth day of June next ensuing.  (2) On receipt of such notice each
Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909  va su su	et more than three persons, being embers of an institute, to fill the cancies caused by the retirement of ch representatives, and requiring ch nomination to be in the hands the secretary on or before the teenth day of June next ensuing.  (2) On receipt of such notice each
fiff monomode of na with the second of the s	nnounce that fact at the annual eeting, and declare them duly elected.

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Insti- tutes Act, 1909	No. 986 of 1909	days before the appointment is to be made. The names of all such persons shall be forwarded to each member of the council with an intimation that if more than the required number have been submitted, the council shall proceed to elect the required number by ballot at its next meeting.  (3) The person receiving the highest number of votes shall be declared as elected. In the event of an equal number of votes being cast for any two candidates no decision shall be deemed to have been reached, and a further ballot shall be taken at the next meeting following, and so on from time to time until one of the persons so nominated obtains a majority of the votes.  (4) The secretary shall forthwith certify to the Governor and to the board, the names of the person or
The Mining on Private Property Act, 1909	No. 992 of 1909	persons so elected.  Section 3—Definition of "Mining Act"— Strike out "1893" and insert "1930", definition of "Minister"—Strike out "1893" and insert "1930". Section 6, lines 1 and 3—Strike out "The Lands Clauses Consolidation Act" twice occurring and insert in each case "The Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Section 10, lines 5 and 6—Strike out "The Lands Clauses Consolidation Act" and insert "the Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925". Section 36, line 4—Strike out "Part VI. of the Mining Act" and insert "The Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1920".  Line 5—Strike out all the words therein and insert "II. Sections 113 and 136 of the Mining Act:" Line 6—Strike out "that" and insert "either".  Lines 7 and 8—Strike out "said Part IV," and insert "Mines and Works Inspection Act, 1920". Line 8—Strike out "95" and insert "113"; strike out "122" and insert "136". Line 9—Strike out "that" and insert "either".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Mining on Private Property Act, 1909	No. 992 of 1909	Lines 10 to 12—Strike out "or with any of the matters mentioned in subdivisions III., XX., and XXIV. of section 92 of that Act".  Section 41—Subsections (3) and (4) are repealed and the following subsection is enacted in lieu thereof:—  (3) Section 38 of the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, shall apply to all regulations made under this section.  Section 43, line 2—Strike out "by information, and shall be".  All the words in the section after "summary way" in the second and third lines are repealed.  Section 44—Section 44 is repealed.  Section 45—Section 45 is repealed.
The Vine, Fruit, and Vegetable Protec- tion Amendment Act, 1910	No. 1005 of 1910	Section 11, subsection (4)—Strike out "the principal Act" and insert "this Act".
The Abattoirs Act, 1911	No. 1055 of 1911	Section 3—Definition of "District"— Strike out "District Councils Act" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".  Definition of "Municipality—Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".  Strike out the definitions of "The District Councils Act" and "The Municipal Corporations Act".  Definition of "the Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".  Section 5, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "the Ordinance No. 8 of 1847".  Line 2—Strike out "Licensed Haw- kers Act, 1863" and insert "Hawkers Act, 1934".  Lines 3 and 4—Strike out "the District Councils Act, the Municipal Corporations Act" and insert "the Local Government Act, 1934".  Section 9 (2)—Strike out "present Legislative Council Central District No. 1 or Central District No. 2 of the Legislative Council".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Abattoirs Act, 1911	No. 1055 of 1911	Section 11 (2), lines 2 and 3—Strike ou "Municipal Corporations Act (if in a municipality) or the District Council Act (if in a district)" and insert "Loca Government Act, 1934".  Lines 5 and 6—Strike ou "Municipal Corporations Act (if the poll is taken in a municipality) or the District Councils Act (if it is taken in a district)" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".  Section 25, line 3—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankruptcy".  Section 46 (2), lines 6 and 7—Strike ou "Municipal Corporations Act or under the District Councils Act (according to the locality)" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".  Lines 10 and 11—Strike ou "Municipal Corporations Act or the District Councils Act (according to the locality)" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".  Section 49, line 3—After "of" insered "the Commonwealth or of".  Section 51 (2), lines 2 and 3—Strike ou "Municipal Corporations Act or the District Councils Act" and insered "Local Government Act, 1934".  Section 53 (1)—Strike out "controlling the Government Act, 1934".  Section 53 (1)—Strike out "controlling the Government Produce Exponded Department" in paragraphs (e) and (f) and insert in each case "adminitering the Metropolitan and Exponded Export Department" and insered "Metropolitan and Exponded Export Department" and insered "Abattoirs Board".  Lines 8 and 9—Strike out "Covernment Produce Export Department" and insered "Abattoirs Board".  Lines 8 and 9—Strike out "Covernment Produce Export Department" and insered "Abattoirs Board".

	ACTS AMENDED	-continued.
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
The Abattoirs Act, 1911	No. 1055 of 1911	Line 15—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justice Act, 1921".  Section 76, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Sections 300 to 306, both inclusive of 'The Municipal Corporations Act 1890" and insert "Sections 416 to 422, both inclusive, of the Loca Government Act, 1934".  Line 4—Strike out "the corporation" and insert "a council".  Line 7—Strike out "expressions and insert "expression".  Line 8—Strike out "meanings and insert "meaning".  Lines 8 and 9—Strike out "Corporation' shall mean 'Board of any abattoirs area' and"  Line 9—After "board" insert "of any abattoirs area".  Section 77, lines 1 and 2—Strike out at the words in these lines and insert "The Compulsory Acquisition of Lan Act, 1925, except sections 49, 780, 81, 82, and is".  Line 7—Strike out "Acts" and insert "Act".  Strike out the proviso to section 79.  Section 88—Section 88 is amended to read as follows:—  88. All proceedings for offence against this Act shall be disposed a summarily.  Sections 96 and 97 are repealed.  Schedule—The Schedule is amended to read as follows:—  THE SCHEDULE.
		Reference to Act. Title. Extent of Non-application.
		No. 2156   Local Government of 1934   Act, 1934   Act, 1934   And section 667 (41)   No. 2238   Health Act, 1935.   Sections 100, 101, 103
Water Conservation Act Further Amendment Act, 1915	No. 1197 of 1915	Section 4, lines 3 to 5—Strike out "f the space of twenty-one days aft the date when the same was payabl the Board, or the secretary, or an officer of the board" and insert "the Commissioner".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Water Conservation Act Further Amendment Act, 1915	No. 1197 of 1915	Section 6, lines 1 and 2—Strike out "board for the water district in which the land hereinafter mentioned is situate" and insert "Commissioner". Strike out "board" wherever occurring and insert "Commissioner". Sections 7 to 13—Strike out "any board", "such board", "the board", and "a board" wherever occurring and insert "the Commissioner". Section 7, line 2—Strike out "water district or any". Section 8, subsection (3), lines 2 and 3— Strike out "and subject to section 119
Acts Interpretation Act, 1915	No. 1215 of 1915	of the principal Act".  Section 4—Definition of "statutory declaration"—Strike out "Statutory Declarations Act, 1915" and insert "Oaths Act, 1936".  Section 43, line 5—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921".  Section 44, paragraph (a)—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921".  Paragraph (b)—Strike out "Ordinance, or amendment or such".  Section 45, paragraph (a)—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921".  Paragraph (b)—Strike out "Ordinance or any other": After "Act" insert "or Acts".  Section 46, paragraph (b)—Strike out "Local Court of Adelaide in its Full Jurisdiction" and insert "Supreme Court".  Paragraph (c)—Strike out "Ordinance No. 6 of 1850" and insert "Justices Act, 1921".  Strike out "to Local Courts" and insert "from courts of summary jurisdiction".  Section 47, paragraph (a)—Strike out "Local Court" and insert "judge".  Strike out "Supreme" and insert "Full".  Paragraph (b)—Strike out "Supreme" in the first and fifth lines and insert "Full".  Paragraph (c)—Strike out "Supreme" and insert "Full".  Paragraph (c)—Strike out "Supreme" and insert "Full".

ACTS AMENDED—continued.			
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.	
Acts Interpretation Act, 1915	No. 1215 of 1915	Paragraph (d)—Strike out "Local Court" and insert "judge"; strike out "Supreme" in the third and fourth lines and insert "Full"; strike out "thereof".  Paragraph (c)—Strike out "Local	
Mining on Private Property Act Amendment Act, 1916	No. 1267 of 1916	Paragraph (e)—Strike out "Local Court" and insert "judge".  Section 12—Section 12 is amended so as to read as follows:—  Separate amounts of compensation for damage may be allotted to separate portions of land to be mined or leased.  33A. (1) In fixing the amount of compensation pursuant to section 27 or to section 32 or 33, the warden or local court (as the case may be), instead of fixing an amount to be paid in respect of the whole of the land to be comprised in the claim or lease and any other land which will probably be damaged, may fix separate amounts and allot the same respectively to separate portions of the land to be comprised in the claim or lease, such portions being defined by the warden or court, or may fix the compensation at a specified amount or amounts per acre of the land to be comprised in the claim or lease.  (2) When the warden or court fixes amounts in either of the ways permitted by subsection (1) of this section, he or it shall state the particular portion or portions of land in respect of which compensation is to be paid before any mining takes place or before the granting of the lease (according to the nature of the case), and shall fix the amount of the compensation so to be paid.  (3) Payment or tender of the amount fixed as mentioned in subsection (2) of this section shall be sufficient compliance with section 28 or with proviso II. to paragraph (b) of section 32, according to the nature of the case.  (4) When separate amounts of compensation have been fixed, as permitted by subsection (1) of this section, no mining in pursuance of this Act or of the lease shall take place on any portion of the land until the amount or amounts of compensation allotted	

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Mining on Private Property Act Amendment Act, 1916	No. 1267 of 1916	to that portion have been paid or tendered to the person or persons entitled thereto.  (5) When compensation has been fixed at a specified amount or amounts per acre, as permitted by subsection (1) of this section, no mining in pursuance of this Act or of the lease shall take place on any portion of the land, until the amount or amounts of compensation so fixed for land of the area of that portion have been paid or tendered to the person or persons entitled thereto.  Section 13—Section 13 is amended so as to read as follows:—  13. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 37 thereof the following section:—  Proceedings before wardens.  37a. All applications made to a warden, and all proceedings of or taking place before a warden, under or for the purposes of this Act, shall be made and taken in manner prescribed by regulations: Provided that, until otherwise so prescribed, such applications and proceedings shall be made and taken in the manner prescribed by Part II. of the Mining Act, with regard to the suits therein mentioned and the
Cremation Act Amendment Act, 1918	No. 1333 of 1918	proceedings in such suits.  Section 4—Section 4 is amended so as to read as follows:—  4. The Principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 5 the following section:—  Certificate where death occurs in other States of Commonwealth.  5a. In cases where the death in respect of which the certificates mentioned in section 5 are required, occurred in some part of the Commonwealth other than South Australia, the registrar may accept for the purposes of that section the certificates of two medical practitioners who are by the law of the part of the Commonwealth wherein such death occurred entitled to practise and are actually practising as medical practitioners and who are by such

ACTS AMENDED—continued.			
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.	
Cremation Act Amendment Act, 1918	No. 1333 of 1918	law entitled to give a certificate of the cause of death, if the registrar is satisfied that such certificates are	
Administration and Probate Act, 1919	No. 1367 of 1919	genuine.  After section 55 insert the following new following new section:—  Succession of father and mother in certain cases. 1421, 1920, s. 2. 55A.  Notwithstanding any Act or law to the contrary, when a person dies after the sixth day of October, nineteen hundred and twenty, leaving surviving him or her neither a widow nor a widower, nor any issue, but leaving surviving him or her both a father and a mother, the estate of such person, so far as such estate is not devised, bequeathed, or otherwise disposed of, and subject to any mortgage, trust, or equity affecting the same, and to the rights of the creditors of such person and of others having claims against his or her estate, shall belong to the father and the mother in equal shares absolutely.  Section 61, line 9—Strike out "or insolvent".  Line 10—Strike out "or insolvent".  Section 122, subsection (5)—Strike out	
Garden Suburb Act, 1919	No. 1412 of 1919	"1878" and insert "1935".  Section 11, lines 3 to 5—Strike out "in accordance with the design in the second schedule, with such modification thereof as the Minister from time to time approves".  Lines 8 and 9—Strike out "in accordance with the design in the second schedule".  Section 24, lines 3 and 4—Strike out "under the Municipal Corporations Act, 1890".  Lines 4 and 5—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1914" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".  Line 6—Strike out "already".  Line 6—Strike out "under either of those Acts" and insert "or continued under the said Act".  Section 25, line 5—After "to" insert "the" and after "of" insert "the". Section 28 (As amended by 1679, 1925, s. 7)—Lines 1 and 2—Strike out "fifteenth day of December" and insert "thirtieth day of September".  Line 4—Strike out "November" and insert "June".	

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Garden Suburb Act, 1919 Industrial Code, 1920	1 .	Second schedule—The second schedule is repealed.  Section 5—Definition of "Apprentice" —Strike out the whole of paragraph I; Paragraph II., line 1—Strike out the figure "II"; line 4—Strike out "entered into after the passing of this Act"; lines 7 and 8—Strike out "of a Wages Board or".  Lines 10 and 11—Strike out "and of any determination of the Board of Industry".  Lines 13 to 16—Strike out "complied with the determination (if any) of the Board of Industry, or if there were no such determination".  Definition of "Board"—Strike out "and includes, where necessary, a Wages Board".
		Definition of "determination"— Strike out "and includes a determination for the time being in force of a Wages Board dissolved or continued by section 143 of this Act".  Definition of "industrial matters"— Paragraph (h), lines 3 and 4—Strike out "award or order" after "determination".  Paragraph (j), lines 2 and 3—Strike out "or order" after "determination".  Line 3—Strike out "an Industrial and insert "a": Strike out "or a Wages Board".
		Paragraph (k), line 1—Strike out "Industrial"; lines 2 and 3—Strike out "or Wages Boards continued in force by virtue of section 143".  Definition of "strike", paragraph (d)—After "wholly" insert "within or wholly".  Section 17, paragraph (d)—Strike out "53" and insert "57".  Strike out "the" before "deter
		mination".  Strike out "Wages Boards or Industrial".  Section 21 (d)—After "submission' insert "reference, notice of appeal report".  Section 25 (1) (c)—Strike out "197' and insert "198".  Section 33 (2)—After "representatives' insert "the assessors".

ACTS AMENDED—continued.			
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.	
Industrial Code, 1920	No. 1453 of 1920	Section 47 (1) (d)—Strike out "(except insofar as such contract of apprenticeship is governed by the determination of the Board of Industry)".  Section 48 (1)—Strike out proviso and insert the following:—  Provided that upon the laying before both Houses of Parliament of the award or order or in the case of an award or order the effect of which is to provide for the payment to Public Service employees or railway employees of increased wages prices or rates or piece work prices or rates, upon the appropriation aforesaid, the award or order shall come into force, and shall take effect as from the day fixed by the Court for the coming into operation of the award or order.  Section 50—Strike out "until such time as the Board of Industry makes a	
		determination thereon".  Section 57 (3)—Add a new paragraph—  (f) dismiss the appeal or any part thereof.	
		Section 58 (2) (a)—After "determination" insert "or part".  Section 58 (2) (b)—After "determina-	
		Section 58 (2) (b)—After "determination" insert "or part".  Section 58 (3)—After "confirming" insert "or quashing".	
,		At the end of the subsection add "or part of a determination".	
		Section 59, line 2—After "determination" insert "or part of the determination".	
		Section 60 (3) (d), lines 2 and 3—Strike out "according to the nature of the case"; lines 3 and 4—Strike out "or a determination or other act".	
		Section 76 (2)—Strike out "in the manner provided by section 135".	
		Section 85 (1) (g)—Strike out "or of the employees of the members of a registered association (according to the nature of the case)".  Section 98 (5) IV., line 1—After "altered" insert "or rescinded".	

Title of Act.		
	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Industrial Code, 1920 N	o. 1453 of 1920	Section 103, line 3—Strike out "award or order".  Section 116, line 1—Strike out "24" and insert "89".  Lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Justices Procedure Amendment Act, 1883-4" and insert "Justices Act, 1921".  Section 127 (1), line 3—After "Court" insert "or any other Act."  Section 133 (1) (b)—Strike out "its" and insert "the"; after "acts insert "of the Court".  Section 133 (1) (i)—Strike out "VII" occurring twice and insert in each case "VI".  Sections 135 and 136—Sections 135 and 136 are re-enacted so as to read at follows:—  Summary procedure for offences 135. Proceedings in respect of offence against this Part shall be disposed o summarily.  Special cases and appeals. 136. (1 Every special case stated on any question of law arising in summar proceedings under this Part shall be dealt with by the Industrial Court and every appeal in such proceeding shall lie to the Industrial Court.  (2) For the purposes of every such special case or appeal all reference in the Justices Act, 1921, to the Supreme Court or to the Maste thereof shall be read as references the Industrial Court and to the Registrar thereof respectively.  Section 140—Definition of "apprentice—Strike out the whole of paragraph I. Paragraph II., line 1—Strike out the figure "II."; subparagraph (a)—Strike out "a Wages Board or of and "and of any determination of the Board of Industry"; subparagraph (b)—Strike out "complied with the determination (if any) of the Boar of Industry or if there were no such determination"; definition of "Board"—Strike out "and include where necessary a Wages Board".  Section 146 (3)—After "employers in the third line insert" or managin experts"; Strike out "or managin experts".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Industrial Code, 1920	No. 1453 of 1920	Section 159—Section 159 is repealed. Section 167 (b), line 5—Strike out "1911" and insert "1926". Section 186 (1) (c)—Strike out all words after "force" and insert "unless otherwise provided by this Act, on or as from the fourteenth day after such publication". Section 187—Strike out the proviso and insert the following:—  Provided that upon the laying before both Houses of Parliament of the determination or in the case of a determination the effect of which is to provide for the payment to Public Service employees or railway employees of increased wages prices or rates of piece work prices or rates, upon the appropriation aforesaid, the determination shall come into force, and shall take effect as from the day fixed by the Court for the coming into operation of the determination where the date has been so fixed, or as from the date of the coming into operation of the determination as provided by section 186. Section 189 (2), as enacted by 1648 1924, s. 9, line 3—After "relates' insert "and as regards their employers".  Line 6—After the words "rescinded by the Court" insert "or by the Board". Section 197 (1)—After "determination" insert "or part of the determination". Section 198 (3)—After "determination" and insert "sections"; before "170" insert "118" and after "170" insert "118" and after "170" insert "118", after "170" insert "118", after "170" insert "118", after "170" insert "118".  Section 205, II., line 3—Strike out "184" and insert "1932".  Line 4—Strike out "1884" and insert "1934".  Section 206 (1)—Before "170" insert "118".

ACIS AMENDED—commune.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Industrial Code, 1920	No. 1453 of 1920	Section 207 (1)—Before "170" insert "118".  Section 208, line 2—Strike out "Act No. 6 of 1850" and insert "the Justices Act, 1921".  Section 216 (1), line 3—Strike out "Wages".  Section 217, line 3—Strike out "Wages".  Section 217 (a) IV.—Strike out "or award or order of the Court".  Section 226—Strike out "or order of whatsoever character".  Strike out "or Chairman".  Section 243—Strike out the whole of subsection (4).  Section 244, line 1—Insert "Part of this" before "Act".  Sections 245, 246, 247, and 248—Sections 245, 246, 247, and 248 are repealed and the following sections enacted in lieu thereof:—  Summary procedure. 245. Proceed ings in respect of offences against this Part shall be disposed of summarily.  Special cases and appeals. 246. (1 Every special cases stated on any question of law arising in summary proceedings under this Part shall be dealt with by the Industrial Court and every appeal in such proceedings shall lie to the Industrial Court.  (2) For the purposes of every sucl special case or appeal all references in the Justices Act, 1921, to the Suprem Court or to the Master thereof shall be read as references to the Industria Court and to the Registrar thereor respectively.  Section 251—Strike out the definition of "apprentice", "determination" and "improver".  After the definition of "allowances" insert the following:—  "Board" and "Industrial Board shall have the same meaning as in Par III. of this Act.  Definition of "living wage"—Strik out "locality where the work under consideration is done or is to be done and insert "area for which the livin wage is to be declared".  Section 267—After "published" inser "by him".

ACTS AMENDED—commune.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Industrial Code, 1920	No. 1453 of 1920	Section 271—Section 271 is repealed. Section 274—Strike out paragraph (c). Section 295—Strike out "and of the Board of Industry". Section 351 (3)—Strike out "311" and insert "353". Sections 372, 373, and 374—Sections 372, 373, and 374 are repealed and the following section enacted in lieu thereof:—  Appeals to lie to the Industrial Court. 372. (1) Every appeal from a Court of Summary Jurisdiction in any proceedings under this Part shall lie to the Industrial Court.  (2) For the purposes of every such appeal all references in the Justices Act, 1921, to the Supreme Court or to the Master thereof shall be read as references to the Industrial Court and to the Registrar thereof respectively.
Audit Act, 1921	No. 1471 of 1921	Section 7 (as amended by 2246, 1935), line 11—Strike out "or" first occurring.
Garden Suburb Act Amendment Act, 1921	No. 1484 of 1921	Section 3, lines 4 and 5—Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act, 1890" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".
Administration and Probate Act Amendment Act, 1922	No. 1515 of 1922	Section 3—After "1892" insert "or The Companies Act, 1934".
Money-Lenders Act, 1924	No. 1617 of 1924	Section 18, paragraph (d)—Strike out "one pound" and insert "three pounds".  Section 19, line 2—Strike out "1878" and insert "1935".  Line 5—Strike out "1886" and insert "1926".
Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1924	No. 1648 of 1924	Section 3—Section 3 is amended to read as follows:—  Enactment of section 5A of principal Act. 3. The following section is hereby enacted and inserted in the principal Act after section 5 thereof:—  Application of Part II. to public servants and others. 5A. This Part shall apply to—  (a) all persons who are employed in the Public Service of the State, whether on wages or salary, or otherwise, and whether under the provisions

Title of Act.	No. and Year	How Amended.
Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1924  Garden Suburb Act, 1925	of Act.  No. 1648 of 1924  No. 1679 of 1925	of the Public Service Act, 1936, or not (including teachers appointed under the Education Act, 1875, or the Education Act, 1915, and members of the police force) as if all those persons were Public Service employees within the meaning of this Part;  (b) all persons who are employed by the South Australian Railways Commissioner whether on wages or salary, or otherwise, as if all those persons were Railway employees within the meaning of this Part; and  (c) all persons who are employed by the Board of Trustees of the State Bank of South Australia or by the Board of Trustees of the Savings Bank of South Australia, whether on wages or salary, or otherwise, as if all those persons were employees within the meaning of this Part.  Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as to read as follows:—
		3. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 23 thereof the following section:  Application to suburb of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908. 23a. (1) For the purposes of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908, the Commissioner shall be deemed to be a municipal corporation and a constitutent corporation as defined in section 3 of the said Act.  (2) The suburb shall be included in and form part of the metropolitar abattoirs area defined in sections 3 and 6 of the said Act.  (3) For the purpose of the assessment and liability of the suburb under Part III. of the Metropolitar Abattoirs Act, 1908, the suburb shall be deemed to be a municipal corporation which became a constituent corporation on the nine teenth day of November, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

ACTS	AMENDED—CO	mtimiled.

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Garden Suburb Act, 1925	No. 1679 of 1925	Section 4—Section 4 is amended so as to read as follows:—  4. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 23a thereof the following section:—  Application to suburb of the Health Act, 1935. 23B. The suburb shall be deemed to form part of the metropolitan county district as defined in section 40 of the Health Act, 1935.  Section 5—Section 5 is amended so as to read as follows:—  5. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 23B thereof the following section:—  Application to suburb of Fire Brigades Act, 1913. 23c. For the purposes of the Fire Brigades Act, 1913, the suburb shall be deemed to be a municipality, and to be a locality in which that Act applies, and the Commissioner shall be deemed to be the council thereof.  Section 6 is amended so as to read as follows:—  6. The principal Act is amended by inserting therein after section 23c the following section:—  Position of Commissioner under certain other Acts. 23D. For all the purposes of the following Acts, namely:—  (a) Parts IV. and V. of the Road Traffic Act, 1934; (b) The Impounding Act, 1920; (c) The Building Act, 1923; and (d) The Registration of Dogs Act, 1924, the suburb shall be deemed to be a municipality and the Commissioner shall be deemed to be the town clerk thereof; and within the suburb the Commissioner shall have and may exercise all the rights, powers, and authorities imposed on a municipality or council by the said Acts; and the Commissioner shall be subject to the duties,

ACIS AMENDED—Winner,		
No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.	
No. 1679 of 1925	liabilities, and obligations imposed on a municipality or council by the said Acts.	
No. 1683 of 1925	Section 7—Section 7 is repealed. Section 6, line 4—After "council" insert "or of a corporate or unincorporate body which is or has been subsidised by the Government".  Penultimate line—After "council"	
No. 1692 of 1925	insert "or of a corporate or unin- corporate body which is or has been subsidised by the Government".  Section 13A (As enacted by the Adoption of children Act Amendment Act, 1931, No. 2011 of 1931).  Subsection (3)—Strike out "Regis- tration of Births and Deaths Act, 1874" and insert "enactments relating to the registration of births".	
No. 1720 of 1925	Subsection (7)—Strike out "Registration of Births and Deaths Act, 1874" and insert "enactments relating to the registration of births".  Subsection (9)—Strike out "Registration of Births and Deaths Act, 1874" and insert "enactments relating to the registration of births".  Section 3—Section 3 is amended so as	
	to read as follows:— Amendment of principal Act, Parts II., III., and IV. 3. The following section is hereby enacted and shall be inserted in the principal Act in Parts II., III., and IV. thereof so as to form sections 5B, 140A, and 251A thereof:— Application of this Part to clubs.	
	For the purposes of and within the meaning of this Part a club shall be deemed to be an employer and any person employed by a club shall be deemed to be an employee and the club shall be deemed to be engaged in an industry: Provided that if any person employed by any club	
	other than a racing or trotting club is employed only for the purposes of the preparation or maintenance of grounds or premises used for the purpose of any outdoor sport then such person shall not be deemed to be an employee and the club shall not be deemed to be an employer or to be engaged in an industry in	
	of Act.  No. 1679 of 1925  No. 1683 of 1925  No. 1692 of 1925	

Title of Act.	No. and Year	How Amended.
	of Act.	
Land Agents Act, 1925	No. 1723 of 1925	Section 6, subsection (1)—(As enacted by section 5 of the Land Agents Act, 1927)—At end of subsection (1) add "and means any person who is complying with the provisions of the Insurance Act 1932 of the Commonwealth, with respect to deposits".  Section 8 (as amended by section 6 of the Land Agents Act Amendment Act, 1933) is amended by striking out "the Auctioneers Act, 1862" and by inserting in lieu thereof "the Auctioneers Act, 1934".  Section 24, subsection (2), line 3—
Notification of Births Act, 1926	No. 1755 of 1926	Strike out "on" and insert "an".  Section 2, line 3—Strike out "'The Health Act, 1898'" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".  Line 5—Strike out "'The Health Act, 1898'" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".  Section 3, subsection (3), line 2—Strike out "addressed letter cards or post cards" and insert "cards or other documents enclosed in addressed envelopes and".  Line 3—After "for" insert "the".
Local Courts Act, 1926	No. 1782 of 1926	Section 87—Strike out "1913" and insert "1935".  Section 88—Strike out "1913" and insert "1935".  Section 140 (1)—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankruptcy".  Strike out "Part XI. of the Insolvent Act, 1886" and insert "the Bankruptcy Act, 1924-1933 of the Commonwealth".
Dairy Industry Act, 1928	No. 1878 of 1928	Section 3—Strike out "1898" in line 2 of subsection (3) and insert "1935".  Strike out "nor to any by-laws made under paragraphs XIX. to XXV. of subsection (1) of section 504 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1923, or paragraph XXXI. of subsection (1) of section 376 of the District Councils
Sewerage Act, 1929	No. 1910 of 1929	Act, 1914". Section 55, subsection (2), line 2—Strike out "Hydraulic Engineer" and insert "Engineer-in-Chief". Section 56, subsection (4), line 2—Strike out "Hydraulic Engineer" and insert "Engineer-in-Chief".

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Sewerage Act, 1929	No. 1910 of 1929	Section 61, line 6—Strike out "1882" and insert "1932". Section 64, line 2—Strike out "1882" and insert "1932".
Crown Lands Act, 1929	No. 1923 of 1929	After section 7 insert the following new section:—  Revocation of certain reservations in grants, 7, 1849, s. 1. 7a. If in any deed of grant or conveyance of any lands of the Crown made or issued on or before the sixteenth day of August, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, pursuant to regulations for the sale of waste lands belonging to the Crown in South Australia made on the third day of March, eighteen hundred and forty-six, there was inserted any provision or reservation for securing royalty or seignorage as provided by the said regulations, the said deed of grant or conveyance shall be construed as if no such provision or reservation was therein contained or expressed.  Section 8, lines 6 to 8—Strike out "or other metals, ore, mineral, or other substances containing metals, or gems, or precious stones, or coal or mineral oil in or upon" and insert "or other metals, ores, or other substances containing metals, or minerals, or gems or precious stones, coal, or mineral oil upon, in, or under".  Section 54, lines 2 to 4—Strike out "or metals, ores, minerals, and all gems and precious stones, and all coal and mineral oils in or upon" and insert "and other metals, all ores and other substances containing metals, all minerals, and all gems and precious stones, coal, and mineral oil upon, in, or under".  Section 199—Subsection (4) is repealed and the following subsection enacted in lieu thereof:—  (4) The provisions of subsections (2), (3), and (4) of section 211, mutatis mutandis, shall apply to and in respect of any such application and surrender. Section 209, line 2—Strike out "recommend" and insert "recommends".

Acres	AMENDED—continued.	

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Crown Lands Act, 1929	No. 1923 of 1929	Section 217, line 2—Strike out "insolvent" and insert "bankrupt".  Line 6—Strike out "insolvency" and insert "bankruptcy".  Section 234, subsection (4), line 5—Strike out "she" and insert "the".  Line 6—Strike out "tame" and insert "same".  The fifth schedule, paragraph 16, line 2—Strike out "and" and insert "or".  The ninth schedule, paragraph 18, line 2—Strike out "and" and insert
Matrimonial Causes Act, 1929	No. 1946 of 1929	"or". Section 13, line 1—Strike out "the two preceding sections" and insert "this Act".
Succession Duties Act Amendment Act, 1930	No. 1981 of 1930	Section 10, line 16—Strike out "money or fixed deposit" and insert "money on fixed deposit".
Irrigation Act, 1930.	No. 1989 of 1930	Section 55—Strike out "District Councils Act, 1929" and insert "Local Govern- ment Act, 1934".  Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act, 1923" and insert "that Act".
District Water Supply Act, 1930	No. 1993 of 1930	Section 6, line 1—After "upon" insert "or from". Section 12, line 2—After "any" insert "lake".
Dentists Act, 1931	No. 2036 of 1931	Section 12—Subsection (3) is repealed and the following subsections enacted in lieu thereof:—  (3) Upon payment of all the arrears of fees by any such dentist deemed to be suspended as aforesaid, the suspension shall cease.  (4) If any such payment by any such dentist is in arrears for three years or more, the board may erase from the register the name of the dentist. Upon payment of all the arrears of fees by the dentist, the board shall restore to the register the name of the dentist so erased.  Section 13, line 2—Strike out "public". Section 19, line 2—Strike out "first".  Lines 2 and 3—Strike out "payable by the applicant".  Section 22, subsection (1)—After paragraph (b) insert "and  (c) erase from the register the name of any person deregistered pursuant to this Act".

*	ACTS AMENDED	- communace.
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Dentists Act, 1931	No. 2036 of 1931	Subsection (2), line 1—After "be" insert "corrected or".  Section 23—After subsection (1) insert the following subsection:—  (1A) The board shall de-register any person who makes application in writing to the board requesting the board to de-register him.  Section 27—Section 27 is amended so as to read as follows:—  Register of operative dental assistants. 27. (1) The registrar shall keep a book in which shall be entered the names, addresses, and descriptions of all operative dental assistants licensed under this Act.  (2) Sections 22, 23, and 24 shall, mutatis mutandis, apply to the keeping of the said book and to operative dental assistants licensed under this Act.  Section 30, lines 1 and 2—Strike out all the words in the lines.  Line 4—After "guinea" insert "The fee shall be due and payable on the thirty-first day of January in each year".  Subsection (2) is repealed and the following subsections enacted in lieu thereof:—  (2) If the fee due by an operative dental assistant is not paid within fourteen days after the said date the licence of the operative dental assistant shall be deemed to be suspended until payment unless the board for reasons that appear sufficient to it by resolution decides to the contrary.  (3) Upon payment of all the arrears of fees by any such operative dental assistant deemed to be suspended as aforesaid, the suspension shall cease.  (4) If any such payment by any such operative dental assistant is in arrears for three years or more, the board may erase from the book mentioned in section 27 the name of the operative dental assistant. Upon payment of all the arrears of fees of by the operative dental assistant, the board shall restore in the said book the name of the operative dental assistant, the board shall restore in the said book the name of the operative dental assistant. Upon payment of all the arrears of ees of by the operative dental assistant. Upon payment of all the operative dental assistant, the board shall restore in the said book the name of the operative dental assist

ACTS AMENDED—continued.			
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.	
Dentists Act, 1931	No. 2036 of 1931	Section 40, subsection (3), lines 1 and 2—Strike out "shown" wherever occurring and insert "proved".  Section 42, line 2—After "any" second occurring insert "act or".  Section 44, line 4—Strike out "and" and insert "or".  Section 46, line 2—After "of" insert "any of".  Section 48, line 1—Strike out "shall".  Line 2—Before "in "insert "shall".  Line 5—Strike out "person" and insert "dentist".  Paragraph (b) is repealed and the following paragraphs enacted in lieu thereof:—  (b) shall permit any unregistered person to perform any act or operation in dentistry which has been entrusted to, or is in charge of, such registered dentist unless the act or operative dental assistant, articled pupil, or apprentice employed by such registered dentist in accordance with the Act and is performed under this immediate supervision of such registered dentist; or  (c) being a company shall perform or cause to be performed any act or operation in dentistry unless the act or operation is performed by a registered dentist in its employ of unless the act or operation is performed by a licensed operative dental assistant, articled pupil, or apprentice employed by the company in accordance with this Act and in performed under the immediate supervision of a registered dentist employed by the company.  Section 57, subsection (4), line 2—Strike out "1878" and insert "1935".  Section 60, line 5—After "during insert "the".	
Roads (Opening and Closing) Act, 1932 Waterworks Act, 1932	No. 2096 of 1932	the opening or closing or roads".	

	ACTS AMENDED	
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Waterworks Act, 1932	No. 2101 of 1932	Subsection (2)—After "district" in lines 2 and 3 insert "and may by proclamation abolish or alter any water district constituted by any Act".  Section 10, subsection (1), paragraph XVII., last line—Strike out "unathorised" and insert "authorised".  Section 20, lines 4 and 5—Strike out "mansion-house" and insert "house".  Section 27, line 3—Strike out "Town" and insert "City".  Line 5—Strike out "Town" and insert "township".  Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "such city and town" and insert "the said city and township".  New Section 31A.—After section 31 the following section is inserted:—  Power to use water for any district. cf. 1260, 1916, s. 4. 31A. The Commissioner may use water stored in any waterworks in any water district for the supply of water in that or any other water district.  Section 93, line 2—Strike out "or regulation".  New sections 121 and 122—After section 120 the following sections are inserted:—  Special provision for rating in Tod River Water District. 1260, 1916, s. 7. 121. (1) Lands and premises within the area comprised within the Tod River water district as constituted by the Tod River Waterworks Act, 1916, shall be deemed to be abutting on the mains and pipes of reticulation laid down by the Commissioner notwithstanding that they are separated therefrom by a railway line, land appurtenant thereto, and any road adjoining such land, or any of them.  (2) Any such lands and premises shall be ratable by the Commissioner under this Act as if the lands and premises were situated in a street wherein a main pipe had been laid down by the Commissioner for the purpose of supplying water to the lands and premises.

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Waterworks Act, 1932	No. 2101 of 1932	Rates in Blackwood and Belair water districts. 1594, 1923, s. 6. 122. Any water rate levied within the Blackwood and Belair water district shall be of such amount as will be sufficient to pay interest at the rate of not less than four per centum per annum on the capital cost of the waterworks constructed pursuant to the Blackwood and Belair Waterworks Act, 1923.
Licensing Act, 1932 .	No. 2102 of 1932	Section 31—After the word "operation" in the sixth line insert "or within a municipality or district in which Division III. of Part X. of the Local Government Act, 1934, is in operation." Section 34—Strike out "340" in the fourth line and insert "173". Strike out "Municipal Corporations Act, 1923" and insert "Local Government Act, 1934".
Brands Act, 1933	No. 2117 of 1933	Section 5—Strike out "The Stock Diseases Act, 1888" in subsection (2) and insert "the Stock and Poultry Diseases Act, 1934".  Section 48, line 3—After "such" insert "brand".  Section 53, subsection (4), line 3—Strike out "brand" and insert "brands".  Section 62, lines 2 and 3—Strike out "The Stock Diseases Act, 1888" and insert "the Stock and Poultry Diseases Act, 1934".  Section 71, lines 5 and 6—Strike out "Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908' and insert "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act, 1936".  Eleventh schedule. Paragraph commencing "Division No. 4"—After "Metropolitan insert "and Export".
Local Government Act, 1934	No. 2156 of 1934	Twelfth schedule. Paragraph commencing "Division No. 4"—Afte "Metropolitan" insert "and Export" Section 7, line 6—Strike out "Th Pastoral Act, 1904" and insert "th Pastoral Act, 1936".  Section 46, line 3—After "Por Adelaide" insert "Prospect".  Section 55—After subsection (2) insert the following subsection:—  (2A) In any case where a district is constituted a municipality, the mayor and all the councillors sha

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Local Government Act, 1934	No. 2156 of 1934	retire, as provided by section 22, at the conclusion of the first election held after the constitution of the municipality. At the conclusion of every subsequent annual election, the mayor and one councillor for every ward within the municipality shall retire.
		Section 73, line 4—Strike out "Promissory Oaths Acts, 1869 and 1911' and insert "Oaths Act, 1936".  Section 168, line 8—After "172" insert "or in any case where ratable property is included in the assessment pursuant to paragraph (a1) of section 172,".  Lines 12 and 13—Strike out "period during which the said ratable property was not assessed and rated as afore said" and insert "balance of the financial year remaining after the ratable property is assessed pursuant to this section".  Section 172—After paragraph (a) insert the following paragraph:—  (a1) any ratable property which since the making of the assessment ceased to be
		ratable property but which subsequently became ratable property; or Section 195, line 7—Strike out "of section 25 of the Health Act, 1898". Section 275, line 4—Strike out "will". Section 279, line 20—Strike out "section 44 of The Trustee Act, 1893" and insert "section 47 of the Trustee Act.
		1936". Section 287, subsection (1), paragrap (h)—Strike out "1913" and inset "1936". Section 338, subsection (4), line 4—Strike out "1906" and insert "1935" Line 10—Strike out "1913" an insert "1936".
		Section 339, subsection (5), line 4-Strike out "1906" and insert "1935" Line 9—Strike out "1913" an insert "1936".  Section 371, line 2—Strike out "License Hawkers Act, 1863" and inser "Hawkers Act, 1934".

ACTS AMENDED—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Local Government Act, 1934	No. 2156 of 1934	Section 383, subsection (1), paragraph IV.—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".  Paragraph XX.—Strike out "Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908," and insert "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act, 1936".  Section 398, line 2—Strike out "Part VI. of the Companies Act, 1892" and insert "Part XI. of The Companies Act, 1934".  Section 436, line 7—Strike out "half yearly".  Section 451, line 1—Strike out "35" and insert "45".  Line 2—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".  Section 456, line 3—After "area' insert "which are under the care control, or management of the council."  Line 7—After "reserves" inser "under the care, control, or manage ment of the council".  Section 476, line 2—Strike out "II." and insert "III."  Line 3—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".  Subsection (2), line 2—Strike out "III" and insert "III."  Lines 3 and 8—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".  Section 477, line 2—Strike out "Licensed Hawkers Act, 1863" and insert "Hawkers Act, 1863" and insert "Hawkers Act, 1934".  Section 480, line 1—Strike out "35" and insert "45".  Line 2—Strike out "1913" and
		insert "1936". Section 481, subsection (4), line 2—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936". Line 4—Strike out "73" and inser "82". Line 4, Strike out "1913" and
		insert "1936".  Section 529, last line—Strike out "The Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".  Section 538, line 3—Strike out "The
		Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1935". Section 539, line 3—Strike out "The Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Local Government Act, 1934	No. 2156 of 1934	Section 540—Strike out "The Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".  Section 541, line 4—Strike out "The Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1895".  Section 551, line 2—Strike out "The Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908' and insert "the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act, 1936".  Section 553, line 5—Strike out "The Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1895".  Section 554, penultimate line—Strike out "The Health Act, 1935".  Section 555, line 3—Strike out "The Health Act, 1935".  Section 555, line 3—Strike out "The Health Act, 1898" and insert "the Health Act, 1935".  Section 584, line 3—Strike out "1913 and insert "1936".  Section 620, line 1—Strike out "1913 and insert "1936".  Section 633, line 4—Strike out "11. and insert "111.".  Line 5—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".  Section 667, subsection (16), line 1—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".  Section 667, subsection (35), line 1—Strike out "1885" and insert "1934' Section 667, subsection (41), line 3—Strike out "Metropolitan Abattoin Act, 1908" and insert "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act, 1936".  Section 667, subsection (41), line 3—Strike out "Metropolitan Abattoin Act, 1908" and insert "The Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1906" and insert "The Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1906" and insert "The Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1906" and insert "The Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1935".  Section 669, subsection (7), paragrap III.—Strike out "1885" and insert "1934" Section 667, subsection (49), line 1—Strike out "1885" and insert "1934" Section 667, subsection (7), paragrap III.—Strike out "1885" and insert "1934" Section 667, subsection (7), paragrap III.—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936".

Acts Amended—continued.		
Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Local Government Act, 1934	No. 2156 of 1934	Section 669, subsection (17), line 1— Strike out "the Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1906" and insert "The Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1935". Section 669, subsection (21), line 1— Strike out "II." and insert "III.".  Line 2—Strike out "1913" and insert "1936". Section 670, subsection (8), line 1— Strike out "the Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1906" and insert "The Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1935". Section 680—At the end of the section add:—"Provided that any by-law altering or substituted for any other by-law may bear the same number as such other by-law." Section 835, line 3—After "witnessed" insert "and that the applicant ratepayer is entitled to vote,". Section 873—Section 873 as enacted by the Local Government Act, 1934, and repealed by section 4 of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935, is hereby revived. Section 889—Section 889 is repealed. Section 899—Section 899 is repealed. Section 903, subsection (1), last line— Strike out "1899" and insert "1898". First schedule, line commencing "No.
Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act,	No. 2229 of 1935	1818 of 1827"—Strike out "1827" and insert "1927". Section 25—After "pamphlet" in subsection (4) of new section 133 insert "newspaper".
1935 Mental Defectives Act, 1935	No. 2230 of 1935	Section 49, subsection (3), lines 6 and 7—Strike out "section 382 of The Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1876" and insert "section 293 of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935".  Section 97, lines 13 and 14—Strike out "the Treason and Felony Forfeiture Act, 1874" and insert "Part X. of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935".  Lines 16 and 17—Strike out "381 or 382 of The Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1876" and insert "292 or 293 of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935".

Title of Act.	No. and Year of Act.	How Amended.
Mental Defectives Act, 1935	No. 2230 of 1935	Section 98—Strike out "the Treason and Felony Forfeiture Act, 1874" in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and in paragraph (c) of subsection (2) and insert in each case "Part X. of the Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935".  Section 168, line 2—Strike out "1878" and insert "1935".  Strike out "Part V of the Supreme Court Act, 1878" in subsection (2) and insert "section 72 of the Supreme Court Act, 1935".  Eleventh schedule. Form No. 1—Strike out "two justices" and insert "a justice".  Form No. 2—Strike out "two
Health Act, 1935	No. 2238 of 1935	justices" and insert "a justice". Section 42, line 2—Strike out "Drug' and insert "Drugs". Section 146, subsection (5), line 1—Strike out "one pound" and insert "two pounds".
Statute Law Revision Act, 1935.	No. 2246 of 1935	Second schedule, paragraph commencing "Advances for Homes Act, 1928" on page 31—Strike out "Section 44, line 3" and insert "Section 44, line 4".
Supreme Court Act, 1935	No. 2253 of 1935	Section 72, subsection (1). Add the following paragraph after paragraph VI.  (VI.A.) For regulating the admission of barristers, solicitors, attorneys, and proctors of the Court:
Vermin Act Amend- ment Act, 1935	No. 2254 of 1935	Section 18, line 9—Strike out "made' and insert "paid'. Section 27, line 11—Strike out "made' and insert "paid'.
Veterinary Surgeons Act, 1935	No. 2257 of 1935	Section 30, lines 8 and 9—Strike out "this section" and insert "subsection (1)".  Line 10—After "respect "add "and any person who commits any contravention of subsection (2) shall be guilty of an offence, and liable to a penalty not exceeding fifty pounds.